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(13) $1 per gallon- of oil or ‘hazardous substance being stored, transported, or 
otherwise handled without the prevention or preparedness measures required under 
chapter 115E, up to a maximuin of $2,000; 

_ 

(1-4) $250 per violation of Minnesota Rules, parts 700l.4200 to 7001.4300- or 
chapter 7151, related to aboveground storage tank systems, up to a maximum of 
$2,000; and

i 

(15) $250 per delivery made in violation of section 116.49, subdivision 3 or 4, 
levied against: 

(i) the retail location if vapor recovery equipment is not installed or maintained 
properly;

’ 

(ii) the carrier if the transport delivery vehicle is not equipped with vapor recovery 
equipment; or 

'
‘ 

(iii) the driver for failure to use supplied vapor recovery equipment. 

Presented to the governor April 26, 2004 

Signed by the governor April 29, 2004, 2:20 p.m. 

CHAPTER 170-—S.I‘4".No. 2300 
An act relating to redistricting; adjusting the boundary between house districts 41A and 41B 

to correct an error; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [2.444] FORTY-FIRST DISTRICT. 
Subdivision 1. SENATE DISTRICT-. Senate district 41 ‘consists of that district as 

described in the order of the Minnesota Special Redistrfiing Pane1_in_Z-achman 
Kifimeyer,_N_E_CO—01—160TMarch E 2002). * 

Subd. 2. HOUSE DISTRICT. Notwithstanding the order of the Minnesota 
Special Redistricting Panel in Zachman v. Kiffmeyer, $13. CO—0T:l6_0_ (March 19, 
2002), senate district 41, as described in ttiit order, is divi_ded into two house dtsmfis 
gfollowsz 

——_ _——.———___1_’_—{-:— 
(a) House district 41A consists of that portion of the city of Edina lying north of 

a line—described as fol1o—w_sTcommen<Eig—§ the inters—ec%nEtl_1e wes§r%r_1‘daTy 6? 
the_city of Edina with Valley View Roac-i,_e_aster1y along—VaTey View Road to tine" 

sfivigrcgd east of_II.~S. 169, southerly along the service road to Braemar Boula/aT, 
easterly—aE no_rtlErE7lo‘ng—Braemar' BREE to Valley—\Et*.‘\7_v Road, northeasterly 
along Valle_y View Road to Antrim Road, southerfi along Antrim Road to West 70th 
Street, easterly along Wat 70th’ Street t_o France Avenue, southerly al_ong Framze 
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Avenue to Parklawn Avenue, easterly along Parlclawn Avenue to York Avenue, 
northerly~along York Avenue to the southern boundary of Independent SW01 District 
No. 273, Edina,’-zilficl easter1y_aE)I1g the southern bouFdary of Independent School 
E—s‘tr:iEt—l& g7_3_ LC;-tl1_e eastern boundfi o_f t_he g Edinaf‘ 

_@ House district fli consists _o_i_’ tlflt portion o_f senate district fl n_o_t included 
in house district 41A. 

‘

I 

EFFECTIVE DATE. section effective me da_y following E enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 28, 2004 

Signed by the governor April 30, 2004, 3:15 p.m. 

CHAPTER 171—-S.F.N0. 2009 
An act relating to state government; transferring tourism functions from Department of 

Employment and Economic Development to Explore Minnesota Tourism; appropriating money; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, sections 1161.01, subdivision 5; 160.276, subdivision 5; 
Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, sections 15.057; 15.75, subdivision 5; 1161.60; 161.20, 
subdivision 3; 270B.14, subdivision 13,‘ proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 116U; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2002, sections 1161.01, subdivision 4; 1161.036; 
116J.615,- 1161.616; 1161.63, subdivision 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 15.057, is amended to 

read: 

15.057 PUBLICITY REPRESENTATIVES. 
No state department, bureau, or division, whether the same operates on funds 

appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, except the Department of 
Transportation, the Department of Employment and Economic Development, the 
Game and Fish Division, the Department of Economic Security, and the State 
Agricultural Society, E Explore Minnesota Tourism shall use any of such funds for 
the payment of the salary or expenses of a publicity representative. The head of any 
such department, bureau, or division shall be personally liable for funds used contrary 
to this provision. This section shall not be construed, however, as preventing any such 
department, bureau, or division from sending out any bulletins or other publicity 
required by any state law or necessary for the satisfactory conduct of the business for 
which such department, bureau, or division was created. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 15.75, subdivision 5, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 5. AGREEMENTS WITH DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. The commissioner of employment and economic 
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